

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

DEVI KHODAY and DANISE
TOWNSEND, on behalf of themselves and
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SYMANTEC CORP., and DIGITAL
RIVER, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 11-CV-00180
(JRT-TNL)

CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AN
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES,
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES,
AND SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES III

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES FROM THE COMMON FUND. 4

II. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL A REASONABLE PERCENTAGE OF THE COMMON FUND. 5

III. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE UNDER EITHER THE PERCENTAGE-OF-THE-FUND METHOD OR THE LODESTAR METHOD 6

 A. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE UNDER THE PERCENTAGE-OF-THE-FUND METHOD. 6

 B. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE UNDER THE LODESTAR METHOD. 8

IV. OTHER FACTORS CONSIDERED BY COURTS IN THIS CIRCUIT CONFIRM THAT THE REQUESTED 33 1/3% FEE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE..... 10

 A. THE BENEFIT CONFERRED ON THE CLASS SUPPORTS THE REQUESTED FEE..... 10

 B. THE RISKS OF THE LITIGATION SUPPORT THE REQUESTED FEE. 11

 C. THE DIFFICULTY, NOVELTY, AND COMPLEXITY OF THE ACTION SUPPORT THE REQUESTED FEE. 14

 D. THE SKILLS OF THE LAWYERS INVOLVED AND THE QUALITY OF PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S REPRESENTATION SUPPORTS THE REQUESTED FEE..... 15

 E. TIME AND LABOR EXPENDED BY PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL SUPPORT THE REQUESTED FEE. 17

 F. THE REACTION OF THE CLASS TO DATE SUPPORTS THE REQUESTED FEE..... 18

G.	A COMPARISON OF SIMILAR CASES SUPPORTS THE REQUESTED FEE.	19
H.	PUBLIC POLICY CONSIDERATIONS SUPPORT THE REQUESTED FEE..	19
V.	PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED.....	20
VI.	THE SERVICE AWARDS FOR THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS ARE APPROPRIATE AND REASONABLE.....	21
	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	6
<i>Boeing v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	4
<i>Carlson v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2671105, at *8 (D. Minn. Sept. 18, 2006).....	8
<i>Cromeans v. Morgan Keegan and Co., Inc.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-04269-NKL, 2015 WL 5785576 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 16, 2015)	7
<i>Hughes v. Furniture on Consignment, Inc.</i> , No. 4:04-CV-3368, 2005 WL 3132345 (D. Neb. Nov. 22, 2005).....	9
<i>In re Adelpia Comm’ns Corp Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 03 MDL 1529, 2009 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2006).....	16
<i>In re Airline Ticket Comm’n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 280 (D. Minn. 1997).....	7
<i>In re Charter Comm’ns, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1506, 4:02-CV-1186 CAS, 2005 WL 4045741 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005)	4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 19, 20
<i>In re Employee Benefit Plans Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3–92–708, 1993 WL 330595 (D. Minn. June 2, 1993).....	22
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	5, 19
<i>In re Green Tree Fin. Corp. Stock Litig.</i> , Nos. 97-2666, 97-2679, 2003 WL 23335196 (D. Minn. Dec. 18, 2003)	7
<i>In re Monosodium Glutamate Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 00-MDL-1328-PAM, 2003 WL 297276 (D. Minn. Feb. 6, 2003).....	5
<i>In re St. Paul Travelers Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-3801 JRT FLN, 2006 WL 1116118 (D. Minn. Apr. 25, 2006)	8

In re U.S. Bancorp Litig.,
291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002) 7

In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.,
364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005)..... 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 16, 20, 22

In re Zurn Plumbing Prod. Liab. Litig.,
No. 08-MDL-1958 ADM/AJB, 2013 WL 716460, at *3 (D. Minn. Feb.
27, 2013) 11

Jensen v. Minn. Dep’t of Human Servs.,
No. 09-1775, 2011 WL 6178845 (D. Minn. Dec. 5, 2011) 7

Jorstad v. IDS Realty Trust,
643 F.3 1305, 1312-14 (8th Cir. 1981) 8

Krueger, et al. v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.,
No. 11-CV-02781, 2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015) 4, 10

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970)..... 4

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 6, 9

Pa. v. Del. Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air,
483 U.S. 711 (1987)..... 11

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) 5, 8

Schwartz v. TXU Corp.,
No. 3:02-CV-2243-K, 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005) 14

Shackleford v. Cargill Meat Solutions, Inc.,
No. 12-CV-4065-FJG, 2013 WL 937550 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 8, 2013)..... 5

Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.,
No. 01-CV-11814, 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004) 12, 16

Wiles v. Sw. Bill Tel. Co.,
No. 09-4236-CV-C-NKL, 2011 WL 2416291..... 8

Yarrington v. Solvay Pharm., Inc.,
697 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D. Minn. 2010)..... 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 16, 20, 21, 22

Zilhaver v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc.,
646 F.Supp.2d 1075 (D. Minn. 2009)..... 22

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)..... 1, 7
